APPENDIX N

ATLANTIC OCEAN (NHOCN00000000)

I.WATERSHED DESCRIPTION AND MAPS

This section of the Atlantic Ocean is located on the southeastern shore of New
Hampshire. Development is prevalent on the shores of the Atlantic Ocean in the area
surrounding this assessment unit.

Based on the 2012 303(d) list, one assessment unit (AU) in this watershed is listed as
being impaired for bacteria. The location of the bacteria impaired surface water AU is
shown on Figure 1 as a red circle. Item N1 presents the percent reduction needed to meet
the water quality criterion (and TMDL), based on the highest recorded bacteria
measurement that exceeds the criterion for the AU, as well as the bacteria data collected
in the impaired AUID that was used to list the AU as impaired on the 2012 303(d) list.
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II.WATER QUALITY DATA TABLES
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N1: Atlantic Ocean — Foss Beach

AUID NHOCNO000000000-07

Characteristics: salt water, class B designation, designated beach, primary contact recreation.

Impairment: Enterococcus

Water Quality Criteria & TMDL for Enterococcus

Single sample: 104 CTS/100mL
Geometric mean: 35 CTS/100mL
Percent reduction to meet TMDL:
Single sample: 75%

Geometric mean: complies

Data: NHDES EMD, 2012 303(d) list

Single sample Enterococcus results (CTS/100ML)

Station Name

ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH

Station ID

BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR

Date
06/01/06
06/14/06
06/26/06
07/12/06
07/26/06
08/07/06
08/22/06
05/30/07
06/04/07
06/13/07
06/20/07
06/25/07
07/03/07
07/11/07
07/16/07
07/25/07
07/30/07
08/06/07
08/16/07
08/22/07
08/27/07
05/30/08
06/04/08
06/10/08
06/11/08
06/16/08
06/24/08
07/03/08
07/09/08
07/15/08
07/21/08
07/30/08
08/07/08
08/11/08
08/12/08
08/18/08

Result

—

N
(o] h
O LN N N O U it © D b b e b

—



ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH

BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYECR
BCHFOSRYELF

08/27/08
09/11/08
05/29/09
06/02/09
06/10/09
06/15/09
06/25/09
07/01/09
07/06/09
07/14/09
07/23/09
07/29/09
08/04/09
08/13/09
08/17/09
08/25/09
09/03/09
09/10/09
06/04/10
06/08/10
06/16/10
06/21/10
07/01/10
07/09/10
07/12/10
07/20/10
07/29/10
08/04/10
08/10/10
08/12/10
08/16/10
06/02/11
06/08/11
06/17/11
06/23/11
06/28/11
07/05/11
07/13/11
07/18/11
07/27/11
08/04/11
08/10/11
08/17/11
08/23/11
08/31/11
09/18/08
09/29/08
09/16/09
09/22/09
10/24/11
11/03/11
06/01/06
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ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH

BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF

06/14/06
06/26/06
07/12/06
07/26/06
08/07/06
08/22/06
05/30/07
06/04/07
06/13/07
06/20/07
06/25/07
07/03/07
07/11/07
07/16/07
07/25/07
07/30/07
08/06/07
08/16/07
08/22/07
08/27/07
05/30/08
06/04/08
06/10/08
06/11/08
06/16/08
06/24/08
07/03/08
07/09/08
07/15/08
07/21/08
07/30/08
08/07/08
08/11/08
08/12/08
08/18/08
08/27/08
09/11/08
05/29/09
06/02/09
06/10/09
06/15/09
06/25/09
07/01/09
07/06/09
07/14/09
07/23/09
07/29/09
08/04/09
08/13/09
08/17/09
08/25/09
09/03/09

100

N
W

N O O L L Ll W

S
TRV R

W W

—

LN b © D e e D



ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH

BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYELF
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT

09/10/09
06/04/10
06/08/10
06/16/10
06/21/10
07/01/10
07/09/10
07/12/10
07/20/10
07/29/10
08/04/10
08/10/10
08/12/10
08/16/10
06/02/11
06/08/11
06/17/11
06/23/11
06/28/11
07/05/11
07/13/11
07/18/11
07/27/11
08/04/11
08/10/11
08/17/11
08/23/11
08/31/11
09/18/08
09/29/08
09/16/09
09/22/09
10/24/11
11/03/11
06/01/06
06/14/06
06/26/06
07/12/06
07/26/06
08/07/06
08/22/06
05/30/07
06/04/07
06/13/07
06/20/07
06/25/07
07/03/07
07/11/07
07/16/07
07/25/07
07/30/07
08/06/07
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ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH

BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT

08/16/07
08/22/07
08/27/07
05/30/08
06/04/08
06/10/08
06/11/08
06/16/08
06/24/08
07/03/08
07/09/08
07/15/08
07/21/08
07/30/08
08/07/08
08/11/08
08/12/08
08/18/08
08/27/08
09/11/08
05/29/09
06/02/09
06/10/09
06/15/09
06/25/09
07/01/09
07/06/09
07/14/09
07/23/09
07/29/09
08/04/09
08/13/09
08/17/09
08/25/09
09/03/09
09/10/09
06/04/10
06/08/10
06/16/10
06/21/10
07/01/10
07/09/10
07/12/10
07/20/10
07/29/10
08/04/10
08/10/10
08/12/10
08/16/10
06/02/11
06/08/11
06/17/11
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ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH

BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT
BCHFOSRYERT

Shaded cells indicate exceedance of water quality criteria

Geometric mean Enterococcus results (CTS/100ML)

Station Name

ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH

06/23/11
06/28/11
07/05/11
07/13/11
07/18/11
07/27/11
08/04/11
08/10/11
08/17/11
08/23/11
08/31/11
09/18/08
09/29/08
09/16/09
09/22/09
10/24/11
11/03/11

Date

7/26/06

8/7/06
8/22/06
7/25/07
7/30/07

8/6/07
8/16/07
8/22/07
8/27/07
7/21/08
7/30/08

8/7/08
8/12/08
8/18/08
8/27/08
9/11/08
7/23/09
7/29/09

8/4/09
8/13/09
8/17/09
8/25/09

9/3/09
9/10/09
7/29/10

8/4/10
8/12/10
8/16/10
7/27/11

8/4/11
8/10/11
8/17/11

[\

N4 —
LN i © U e e

—_
W
[ RN

Result

6.11
6.39
6.39
5.83
5.98
5.98
5.54
5.54

5
4.76
6.04
6.71
6.74
7.06
7.06
7.15
5.26
5.13
5.13
5.26
5.54
5.26
5.62
5.48
5.40
5.54
6.92
7.42

5
5.13
5.68
5.83



ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 8/23/11 5.54

ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 8/31/11 5.54
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 9/16/08 7.33
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 9/16/08 5.88
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 9/16/09 5.62
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 9/16/09 5.21
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 9/16/11 10.90
ATLANTIC OCEAN - FOSS BEACH 10/29/11 10.90

10



